
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY FEBRUARY 12, 2026 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public 

hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board 

Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street, 

Snow Hill, Maryland. Audio and video recording will take place during this public hearing. 
 

The public is invited to view this meeting live online at - https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live 
 

 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-8, on the lands of Amy and Scott Lawrence, requesting a variance to the front yard setback 

for a flag lot from 228 feet to 150 feet (to encroach 78 feet) for a proposed pole building in the A-1 

Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-201(b)(5), ZS 1-201(d)(2), and ZS 

1-305, located on the northwest side of Worcester Highway approximately 600 feet northeast of Johnson 

Neck Road, Tax Map 78, Parcel 81, Tax District 8, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-10, on the lands of Bryan Stefanic, on the application of Spencer Ayres Cropper, requesting 

an after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 16.1 feet (to encroach 13.9 feet) for an 

existing open deck with a pool in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-

116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 1100 Ocean Parkway, Tax Map 21, Parcel 224, Section 

10, Lot 388, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-12, on the lands of Adam Lockhart Showell, Sr., as Custodian, on the application of Mark 

Spencer Cropper, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Buffer Management Area 

from 50 feet to 3 feet (an encroachment of 47 feet) and a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard 

setback from 30 feet to 20 feet (an encroachment of 10 feet) associated with the proposed construction of a 

single-family dwelling in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-

116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(m)(1), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 and Natural Resources Code Sections NR 3-104 

(c)(4) and NR 3-111 located on the south side of Pond Road, approximately 130 feet west of Golf Course 

Road, Tax Map 22, Parcel 412, Lot A, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:45 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-9, on the lands of Frederick Henry Eisenbrandt, on the application of Hugh Cropper IV, 

requesting two (2) special exceptions to allow (1) a sawmill and the manufacturing and processing of wood 

products in an agricultural structure, and (2) the accessory use of that principal agricultural structure for the 

commercial hosting of non-agricultural functions and events in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to 

Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-201(c)(8), ZS 1-201(c)(32) and ZS 1-325, located at 11930 Ocean 

Gateway, Tax Map 26, Parcel 260, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

Administrative Matters 

https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live


 

 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) will 

never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact DRP directly 

at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 
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 Wes Moore  Erik Fisher  
 Governor   Chair 

 Aruna Miller  Nick Kelly 
 Lt. Governor  Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 – (410) 260-3460 

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ – TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service 

January 16, 2026 

 

Mr. Brian Soper 

Worcester County Department of Environmental Programs 

One West Market Street Room 1306 

Snow Hill, MD  21863 

 

Re: Showell – BMA Variance – S Pond Rd, Ocean City  

 

Dear Mr. Soper,  

 

Thank you for providing information for the above-referenced variance to the County’s Buffer 

Management Area provisions in order to construct a single family dwelling within the 50-foot 

setback. The 4.38-acre undeveloped property is located entirely within the Critical Area on lands 

designated as an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) and Resource Conservation Area (RCA), and 

portions of the property are mapped as Buffer Management Area (BMA). The proposed dwelling 

will be entirely located within the IDA and within the 50-foot Buffer Management Area setback, 

and partially within a non-tidal wetland. Provided that the Board of Appeals finds that this 

variance can be granted, appropriate mitigation is required.  

 

Our office would like to note that the predicted climate projections for the site may impact the 

structural integrity of the dwelling. When viewing the property on Maryland Coastal Flood 

Explorer, it’s predicted that areas where the dwelling is proposed may be inundated by 2 ft. of 

sea level rise by 2060. Additionally, when viewing the property on Maryland Coastal Atlas, it’s 

predicted that by 2100, the remaining uplands on the property could be converted to wetlands.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and 

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing the 

date the decision is made in this case. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 

410-260-3479 or kathryn.hayden@maryland.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Kathryn Hayden 

Natural Resources Planner 

 

File: WC 0279-25 

CC: Jennifer Esposito, Critical Area Commission 

mailto:kathryn.hayden@maryland.gov
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROGRAMS COMMENTS FOR 

EACH CASE 

(Includes Critical Area, Forestry & Environmental 

Programs) 











Citizens and Government Working Together 
 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER        1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306        SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 
TEL: 410-632-1220     FAX: 410-632-2012 

 

Worcester County 
Department of Environmental Programs 

Environmental Programs Division 

Memorandum 
 

 

 To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for the February 12, 2026 meeting 

 

 From: Environmental Programs Staff 

 

 Date: February 2, 2026 

 
 

 

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans 

change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.  

 

 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-8, on the lands of Amy and Scott Lawrence, requesting a variance to the front yard 

setback for a flag lot from 228 feet to 150 feet (to encroach 78 feet) for a proposed pole building 

in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-201(b)(5), ZS 

1-201(d)(2), and ZS 1-305, located on the northwest side of Worcester Highway approximately 

600 feet northeast of Johnson Neck Road, Tax Map 78, Parcel 81, Tax District 8, Worcester 

County, Maryland. 

 

No objection to this variance request. 

 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-10, on the lands of Bryan Stefanic, on the application of Spencer Ayres Cropper, 

requesting an after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 16.1 feet (to 

encroach 13.9 feet) for an existing open deck with a pool in the R-2 Suburban Residential 

District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 

1100 Ocean Parkway, Tax Map 21, Parcel 224, Section 10, Lot 388, Tax District 3, Worcester 

County, Maryland. 

 

Nobjection to this variance request. 

 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-12, on the lands of Adam Lockhart Showell, Sr., as Custodian, on the application of 

Mark Spencer Cropper, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Buffer 



Citizens and Government Working Together 
 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER        1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306        SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 
TEL: 410-632-1220     FAX: 410-632-2012 

Management Area from 50 feet to 3 feet (an encroachment of 47 feet) and a variance to the 

Ordinance prescribed front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet (an encroachment of 10 feet) 

associated with the proposed construction of a single-family dwelling in the R-2 Suburban 

Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(m)(1), ZS 1-

206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 and Natural Resources Code Sections NR 3-104 (c)(4) and NR 3-111 

located on the south side of Pond Road, approximately 130 feet west of Golf Course Road, Tax 

Map 22, Parcel 412, Lot A, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

Property does have a sewer EDU if permitting for a single family home is approved.  

 

 

 

6:45 p.m. 
 

Case No. 26-9, on the lands of Frederick Henry Eisenbrandt, on the application of Hugh Cropper 

IV, requesting two (2) special exceptions to allow (1) a sawmill and the manufacturing and 

processing of wood products in an agricultural structure, and (2) the accessory use of that 

principal agricultural structure for the commercial hosting of non-agricultural functions and 

events in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-

201(c)(8), ZS 1-201(c)(32) and ZS 1-325, located at 11930 Ocean Gateway, Tax Map 26, Parcel 

260, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

The owner would need to operate the facility in such a way as to be in compliance with 

state septic regulations and not cause detrimental conditions as described in ZS 1-116 (c) 

(3) A.3 (cause no objectional noise, vibration, fumes, odors. dust, glare or physical activity; 

and will not have a detrimental effect on ground or surface water quality).  This would 

entail utilizing portable toilet facilities for each event and there should be no use of sanitary 

facilities within the house for events, nor can the first floor/garage area of the house be 

used to host events. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OPINIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS 

MONTH FOR REVIEW 

(Opinion for each case will be provided at the regular 

meeting for signature by all members) 



IN THE MATTER OF MILESTONE TOWERS *

*
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING

*

APPEALS FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, * 
Case No. 26-1

MARYLAND *

* * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION  

A hearing was held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, Maryland on Thursday,

January 8, 2026, upon the application of Milestone Towers, on the lands of the Ocean Pines Association,

Inc., requesting a special exception to allow a 150 foot tall camouflaged monopole in the R-2 Suburban

Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-206(c)(15) and ZS 1-343, located

at 98 Clubhouse Drive west of the Ocean Pines golf course maintenance building, Tax Map 16, Parcel 56,

Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

Kristen Tremblay, Zoning Administrator presented the application to the Board. 

Engineer Camille Shabshab, who prepared the site plan,  testified before the Board along with Ocean

Pines Police Chief Tim Robinson, radio frequency engineer Andrew Petersohn, Matthew Forkas, and Sean

Hughes. The testimony reveals that the project is intended to improve wireless coverage in ocean Pines. The

tower will have a 12 foot fence, and will be disguised as a pine tree. The closest residential lot will be 300

feet from the base of the monopole. The pole will not be lighted. The site will be unmanned and will be

visited only several times per quarter. The property is 174 acres and the monopole will be placed next to the

maintenance building between the gravel road and mature tree line surrounding the site. The pole will be

150 feet and all antennas will be below that height.  

Mr.  Shabshab stated that the setbacks are greater than what is required. The tower will meet all

windload requirements. The existing tree cover will sufficiently screen and buffer the ground compound. 

Matthew Fortas, the Project Manager also testified in favor, stating that the site is compliant with §1-

116(c)(3) requirements. All FCC standards are met for radiation emission limits. Property values will not be

adversely affected.  Andrew Petersohn, a radio frequency engineer, testified favorably, that there is a coverage

deficiency in the area and a capacity deficiency in the summer. This monopole will address those

deficiencies. Radiation exposure levels are less than FCC limits. Chief Robinson also testified in favor of the
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application, stating that the safety of the public requires better coverage because coverage is not what it

should be.  Charles Choate testified in favor, stating that he worked for C&P Telephone, Bell Atlantic, and

then Verizon. He was a network engineer to ensure capacity was there to ensure calls got through. He

testified that the evidence presented by the Applicant is accurate.

Cindy Hoffman questioned the project, stating that she lives on the 3rd hole of the golf course. She

stated concern about her view and the exposure of radiation analysis. Mr. Petersohn responded to her

question that FCC guidelines if met, prevent local government from addressing radiation issues, and that

radiation meets FCC standards.

Russ Wheeler appeared and opined that Xfinity implanted fiber optic cable in Ocean Pines a few

years ago. His question was answered.

Carolyn Pierce protested the application. She claims her home is 640 feet from the tower. The tower

will interfere with their view, and their peaceful enjoyment. She is concerned with EMF exposure as causing

health issues. She didn’t get adequate notice of the project. Her property value will be adversely affected.

After duly considering the application and the testimony and other evidence offered and presented

in connection therewith, the Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. The proposed use will be consistent with County's Comprehensive Plan; in that the Plan contemplates

that infrastructure will be upgraded to meet the needs of citizens;

2. The proposed use will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering

population density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, the intensity and

character of activity, traffic and parking conditions or the number of similar uses. The monopole will

be camouflaged and will not affect the general neighborhood;

3. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or

development of surrounding properties or surrounding neighborhoods;  will cause no objectionable

noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will not have a detrimental effect

on ground or surface water quality. The evidence showed that property values would not be adversely

affected, there will be no noises, odors, etc., and water quality will not be affected.

4. The proposed use will have no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;

5. The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare of

residents, workers or visitors in the area;
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6. The proposed use will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and development

permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools,

police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers,

drainage and other public improvements.

Accordingly, upon a Motion to deny made by Ms. Gismondi, which was seconded by Mr. Mitrecic,

the Board unanimously passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested special exception be APPROVED.

_______________________ ______________________________________
Date Robert Purcell

Chairperson

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Jacob Mitrecic 

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Thomas Babcock

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Charles L. Fykes

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Lisa Bowen  

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Beth Gismondi

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Steven Katsanos 

* Any special exception shall be implemented within 12 months from its approval.  If not so implemented,

it shall be considered abandoned and shall terminate.
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IN THE MATTER OF KATRINA DURSKY *

*
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING

*

APPEALS FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, * 
Case No. 26-2

MARYLAND *

* * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION  

A hearing was held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, Maryland on Thursday,

January 8, 2026, upon the application of the Katrina Dursky, on the lands of the Janice E. Kosko Living

Trust,  requesting an after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 28.6 feet (to encroach

1.4 feet) for an existing deck in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS

1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 6 Decatur Court, Tax Map 16, Parcel 42, Section

5, Lot 238, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

Melissa Lentz testified before Board in favor of the Application. There were no protestants to the

Application. The testimony revealed that the permit for the deck was issued in 2000. The property lines are

curved and angled which made it difficult to remain within the setback. The Property is adjacent to the golf

course so no other properties will be affected. This owner did not own the property when the deck was built.

After duly considering the application and the testimony and other evidence offered and presented

in connection therewith, the Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land and proposed building

involved;

2. The literal interpretation of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed

by others in the  Zone;

3. The special conditions did not result from actions of the applicant; and
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4. The conditions are not one that could be reasonably provided for under legislation of general

applicability within the Zone;.

Accordingly, upon a Motion made by Mr. Fykes to approve, which was seconded by Mr. Mitrecic,

the Board unanimously passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested variance be APPROVED.

_______________________ ______________________________________
Date Robert Purcell

Chairperson

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Jacob Mitrecic 

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Thomas Babcock

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Charles L. Fykes

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Lisa Bowen  

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Beth Gismondi

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Steven Katsanos 
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IN THE MATTER OF GREG WILKINS *

*
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING

*

APPEALS FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, * 
Case No. 26-3

MARYLAND *

* * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION  

A hearing was held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, Maryland on Thursday,

January 8, 2026, upon the application of the Greg Wilkins, on the lands of JeanMarie Richardson and Steven

Katz,  requesting a variance to the front yard setback from 25 feet to 17.93 feet (to encroach 7.07 feet) for

a proposed porch with steps in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS

1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 10356 New Quay Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 8,

Section A, Block 8, Lot 8, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland.

The Applicant Gregory P. Wilkins testified before Board in favor of the Application. There were no

protestants to the Application. 

After duly considering the application and the testimony and other evidence offered and presented

in connection therewith, the Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land and proposed building

involved;

2. The literal interpretation of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed

by others in the  Zone;

3. The special conditions did not result from actions of the applicant; and

4. The conditions are not one that could be reasonably provided for under legislation of general

applicability within the Zone;.
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Accordingly, upon a Motion made by Mr. Katsanos to approve, which was seconded by Mr.Fykes,

the Board unanimously passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested variance be APPROVED.

_______________________ ______________________________________
Date Robert Purcell

Chairperson

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Jacob Mitrecic 

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Thomas Babcock

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Charles L. Fykes

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Lisa Bowen  

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Beth Gismondi

________________________ ______________________________________
Date Steven Katsanos 
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